not sold within six months of the valuation report, a new valuation is required to be 
obtained. 

The valuation for the following properties concluded that: 

92 Cummings Street Hopetoun: The market value as of 13 October 2025, at date of 
valuation report issue was $140,000 (one hundred and forty thousand) excluding GST 
and subject to Vacant Possession.  

74 – 76 Cummings Street Hopetoun: The market value as of 13 October 2025, at date of 
valuation report issue was $40,000 (forty thousand) excluding GST and subject to 
Vacant Possession. 

This is the minimum market value, and Council would aim to achieve a higher price for

[...]

Land Valuation 

A land valuation has been completed by a certified valuer, as required in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2020 requirements. This valuation was complete on 01 December 2025, 
and identified that the current market value, as is $185,000 (one hundred and eighty-five 
thousand dollars) exclusive of GST and subject to vacant possession. 

It is recommended for the Council to transfer ownership of the site to the SES, foregoing 
market value for the property, as the Council was not responsible for its initial financing 
and currently retains it exclusively for the benefit of the SES.